



\$~19 & 20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(19) CRL.A. 5/2005

(20)+ CRL.A. 155/2006

OMBIR SHARMA

.....Appellant

VINAY KUMAR GAUTAM

.....Appellant

Through: Mohd. Umar Iqbal Khan, Adv.
along with appellant in person
in CRL.A. 5/2005
Appellant in person in CRL.A.
155/2006

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Aman Usman, APP with
Mr.Manvendra Yadav and
Mr.Atiq Ur Rehman, Adv.
with Insp. Yakub Khan, PS
New Delhi Railway Station.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

%

24.02.2026

1. The appellants have also appeared in person pursuant to the notice issued by this Court.
2. Mr. Vinay Kumar Gautam, the appellant in CRL.A. 155/2006 states that he would like to avail of the services of the counsel appointed by the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee (DHCLSC). He may approach the Secretary, DHCLSC for the said purpose.
3. List on 29th April, 2026 for hearing.



4. The learned counsels for the appellants may obtain the paper book and the other records from the Registry of this Court.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

FEBRUARY 24, 2026/ns/pb