



\$~11& 12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(11) CRL.A. 5/2005

OMBIR SHARMA

.....Appellant

Through: None

(12)+ CRL.A. 155/2006

VINAY KUMAR GAUTAM

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Aishwarya Rao, Adv.
(*Amicus Curiae*)

versus

THE STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Aman Usman, APP with
Mr.Manvendra Yadav, Adv.
Insp. Yakub Khan, PS: NDRS

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **09.07.2026**

1. The learned counsel for the appellant in CRL.A. 5/2005 is not present.
2. The learned *Amicus Curiae* appearing for appellant in Crl. A. 155/2006 submits that the appellant has not been in contact with her and prays for an adjournment. She will seek necessary instructions.
3. List on 23rd September, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

JULY 9, 2026/Arya/pb

AT LATER STAGE

4. Mr. Mohd. Umar Iqbal Khan, the learned counsel has entered appearance for the appellant in CRL.A. 5/2005. The appellant in



CRL.A. 5/2005 is also present physically in Court and he has been apprised of the next date of hearing.

5. The appellant in CRL.A. 155/2006 has appeared physically in Court. He has been guided to contact Ms. Aishwarya Rao, the learned *Amicus Curiae* and has been apprised of the next date of hearing.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

JULY 9, 2026/Arya/pb